



**KOLKATA PORT TRUST  
HALDIA DOCK COMPLEX**  
**Office Of The Sr. Dy. Manager (IZ&R),  
Haldia Dock Complex.**  
**Operational Building, 2nd Floor, A- Block ,  
Chiranjibpur, Purba Medinipur - 721604**  
**Fax - 03224-252110, Ph:- 03224-252844**



**No. I&CF/IZ&R/Q/ 161/ 132**

**Dated: - 20.05.2016**

**Quotation for renovation of Toilet block of Haldia Cell at KoPT Head Office. Kolkata.**

Sealed quotations are invited for the subject work at Head Office of Kolkata Port Trust at 15, Strand Road, Kolkata 700001 from enlisted contractors of I&CF Division, Haldia Dock Complex as per the following terms and conditions, specifications and enclosed bill of quantities.

- 1) Quotations are to be submitted in sealed envelope superscribing the name of the quotation to Sr. Dy. Manager (IZ&R)'s Office at Chiranjibpur Operational Building, Haldia, HDC **within 15:00 Hrs on 07.06.2016** as per details specified in Bill of Quantities and Quotations shall be **opened on the same date after 15:30 Hrs.**
- 2) Enlisted contractors under I&CF Division, HDC are eligible to participate in the quotation.
- 3) The Quotationer shall quote his rate as percentage above / below / at par with the estimated amount put to quotation properly based on his own analysis.
- 4) The work shall have to be executed as per the BOQ, G.C.C., workmanship mentioned in PWD Schedule of Rates and also as per direction of Engineer.
- 5) All Materials, equipments, tools and plants are to be supplied by the quotationer at his own cost. The work shall have to be **completed within 2 months** from the date of issuance of this letter including preliminary time.
- 6) Power and water required for the work shall be supplied free of cost.
- 7) The Quotationer shall include in their prices any sum payable as taxes (particularly Sale Tax), Royalty etc. or otherwise to the Govt. or public bodies or individuals and such taxes shall not be an extra charge payable by the Trustees. The bidder shall not include Service Tax in his rates. In case Service Tax is payable, it will be paid extra by the Trustees.
- 8) The bidder must initial any correction in rates.
- 9) Payment will be made based on measurement as stipulated in the bill of quantities as per accepted rate after completion of work.
- 10) The contractor shall maintain the works allotted to him as per Clause 9.0 of the General Condition of Contract for a period of 6 (six) months from the date of completion as certified by the Engineer or his representative in form G.C. 1.

**M . K. Acharya  
Sr. Dy. Manager(IZ&R)  
I&CF Division**



**KOLKATA PORT TRUST**  
HALDIA DOCK COMPLEX



**Quotation for renovation of Toilet block of Haldia Cell at KoPT Head Office, Kolkata.**

It. No	Description of work	Quantity	Unit	Rate (Rs)	Amount (Rs)
1	Take out the damaged / bulged out cement plaster of any thickness including raking out joints and cleans the surface for plastering upto any height and in any floor including making scaffolding, removing rubbish within a lead of 75 metres, all complete and as directed.	30	SqM	₹ 19.00	₹ 570.00
2	Dismantle cement brick work by carefully chiseling out as directed. Including making scaffolding, removing rubbish within a lead of 75 metres.	0.5	CuM	₹ 551.00	₹ 275.50
3	Dismantle the cement concrete (of any type & any thickness) by carefully chiseling out. Include for removing the debris within a lead of 75 metres, all complete and as directed.	0.5	CuM	₹ 949.00	₹ 474.50
4	Dismantling wash basin with brackets with or without waste fittings.	1	No	₹ 35.00	₹ 35.00
5	Dismantling E.P. or Anglo Indian W.C.	1	No	₹ 45.00	₹ 45.00
6	Take out damaged door/window frames with or without shutter	1	No	₹ 121.00	₹ 121.00
7	Taking out Mirzapur or glazed procelain tiles carefully by chiselling out with backing motar from walls and floor at any floor including removing of disposed materials with in a lead of 75 m and as directed.	30	Sq.M.	₹ 107.00	₹ 3,210.00
8	Cutting chase upto 125 x 150mm for concealed pipe line in brick wall and mending good of damages as directed.	8	Mtr.	₹ 101.00	₹ 808.00
9	Provide and build brick work in superstructure etc. in cement and sand mortar 1:4 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand) with 1st class bricks, include for chiseling out/cutting teeth etc. in existing walls and floors for proper bonding at 2nd floor and as directed.	0.5	Cu.M	₹ 6,517.00	₹ 3,258.50
10	Provide and lay 20mm thick cement plaster (1:4) with medium coarse sand to interior surfaces of walls, ceiling, columns etc. match with existing plastered surfaces at 2nd floor include for necessary curing etc. all complete and as directed.	30	Sq.M	₹ 214.00	₹ 6,420.00

It. No	Description of work	Quantity	Unit	Rate (Rs)	Amount (Rs)
11	Provide and lay cement concrete 1:2:4 (1 cement : 2 coarse sand : 4 graded stone chips of 12.5 mm nominal size) in floor for slope correction thickness varying from 15 mm - 75 mm, patch repair etc. rounding off edges at 3rd floor, all complete and as directed.	1	Cum	₹ 6,313.00	₹ 6,313.00
12	Supplying, Fitting & Fixing 30 mm thick Factory made solid Panel PVC Door Shutter consisting of outer frame made out of M.S. tubes of 19 gauge thickness and size 19 mmx19 mm for styles, top and bottom rails, M.S. frame shall have cost of steel primers of approved make and manufacture, M.S. frame covered with 5 mm th. heat moulded PVC "C" channel of size 30 mm th, 70 mm width out of which 50 mm shall be flat and 20 mm shall be tapered in 45 degree angle on either sides forming styles; and 5 mm th. 95 mm wide PVC sheet out of which 75 mm shall be flat and 20 mm tapered in 45 degree on the inner side to form top & bottom rail and 115 mm wide PVC sheet out of which 75mm shall be flat and 20 mm shall be tapered on both sides to form lock rail. Top, bottom and lock rails shall be provided either side of the panel with 10 mm (5 mmx2) th., 20 mm wide cross PVC sheet as gap insert for top rail and bottom rail. Paneling of 5 mm th. both side PVC sheet to be fitted in the M.S. frame welded/sealed to the styles & rails with 7 mm (5 mm+2 mm) th.x15 mm wide PVC sheet beading on inner side  and joined together with solvent cement adhesive. An additional 5 mm th. PVC strip of 20 mm which is to be stuck on the interior side of the "C" channel using PVC solvent adhesive etc. complete excluding all necessary hardwares as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge.	2.50	Sq.M	₹ 2,277.00	₹ 5,692.50
13	Supplying, Fitting & Fixing 150 mm long x 10 mm dia. Anodized aluminium barrel/ Tower/Socket bolt (full covered) of approved quality conforming to I.S 204/74 with cadmium plated screws.	2	each	₹ 73.00	₹ 146.00
14	Supply, fitting and fixing 250 mm x 16 mm dia. anodized aluminium Aldrop / Sliding bolts of approved quality complete as directed.	1	No	₹ 270.00	₹ 270.00

It. No	Description of work	Quantity	Unit	Rate (Rs)	Amount (Rs)
15	a) Supply,fit & fix 150 mm grip,12 mm dia rod with continous plate base anodised aluminium decorative D-type handle with continuous base plate of approved quality conforming to IS - 230/72 all complete as directed.	2	No	₹ 127.00	₹ 254.00
16	Provide and apply 1.5 thick white cement based wall putty of approved make and brand after removing loose scales, blisters etc. from old painted surfaces and thoroughly smoothening the surface to make the same suitable for receiving fresh coat of paint to the wall and ceiling all complete as directed.	18	Sq.M.	₹ 144.00	₹ 2,592.00
17	Provide and apply one coat water based interior grade Acrylic Primer of approved quality and brand on plaster or concrete surface, old or new surface to receive acrylic Emulsion paint including scraping and preparing the surface throughly complete as per manufacturer specification and as per direction of Engineer- in- charge.	18	Sq.M.	₹ 33.33	₹ 599.94
18	Provide and apply 2(Two) coats Luxury quality Acrylic Emulsion paint of approved make and brand on wall and ceiling finished by roller including sand papering etc. all complete as directed.	18	Sq.M.	₹ 76.00	₹ 1,368.00
19	Provide and lay two coats of Hi- gloss Synthetic Enamel paint oer a coat of Red lead / zinc chromate primer on old / new steel work of approved brand and shade including scrapping and cleaning the surfaces, using necessary putty all complete and as directed.	3	Sq.M.	₹ 117.00	₹ 351.00
20	Provide and lay 1st quality decorative Ceramic tiles on walls of any approved brand, colour and size (area of each tile upto .090 sq.m) over 15 mm thick plaste [1:3] with cement,sand mortar and apply 2 mm thick cement slurry at back side of tiles using cement @ 2.91 kg/sq.m and joint filling using white cement slurry @ 0.20 kg/sq.m & mixed with colouring pigment required to match colour of tiles, all complete as directed.	24	Sq.M.	₹ 851.00	₹ 20,424.00

It. No	Description of work	Quantity	Unit	Rate (Rs)	Amount (Rs)
21	Provide and lay vitrified anti-skid tiles of approved brand & size (not less than 600mm x 600 mm x 10mm thick) on floor, set in 20 mm thick mortar (1:4) and 2 mm thick cement slurry at back side of each tile using cement @ 2.91 kg/sq.m laid after application slurry using 1.75 Kg of cement per sqm below mortar only, joints grouted with admixture of white cement and colouring pigment to match with colour of tiles, all complete as directed.	6	Sq.M	₹ 1,471.00	₹ 8,826.00
22	Supply, fit and fix PVC pipes ( medium duty) of approved make conforming to ASTM D - 1785 and jointing to existing pipe line with all necessary accessories, specials etc. fitted with holder bats clamps for concealed work complete in all respect including cost of all necessary fittings & specials as required and as directed.[ Payment will be made on the centre line measurements of total pipe line including all specials. No separate payment will be made for accesories, specials. ]				
	i) 15 mm.dia	7	mtr.	₹ 141.00	₹ 987.00
	ii) 20 mm.dia	2	mtr.	₹ 164.00	₹ 328.00
	iii) 25 mm.dia	6	mtr.	₹ 214.00	₹ 1,284.00
23	Supplying, fitting and fixing Anglo Indian W.C. in white glazed vitreous chinaware of approved make complete in psotion with 'S' trap and necessary bolts, nuts etc.	1	No	₹ 4,203.00	₹ 4,203.00
24	Supplying, fitting and fixing Anglo Indian W.C. white Plastic Seat of approved make with lid and C.P hinges, rubber buffer and brass screws complete as directed.	1	No	₹ 572.00	₹ 572.00
25	Supply, fit and fix white vitreous china best quality approved make hand wash basin of size-550mm x 400mm with C.I. / G.I. pipe Brackets of required dia. on 75mm. x 75 mm. wooden blocks or inside wall ,C.P. waste fittings and waste pipe of require length of 32 mm. dia., one approved quality brass C.P. pillar coak of 15 mm. dia, C.P. chain with rubber plug of 30 mm dia, approved quality PVC connection pipe with heavy brass CP nut of required length, also provide and fix pedestal of approved make white in colour including mending good all damages and painting the brackets with two coats of approved paint all complete as directed.	1	No	₹ 4,415.00	₹ 4,415.00
26	Provide and fix chromeum plated round shower with revolving joint [Equivalent to Code No. 541(N) & Model - Tropical / Sumthing Special of ESSCO or similar brand] including taking out damaged shower all complete as directed.	1	No	₹ 457.00	₹ 457.00

It. No	Description of work	Quantity	Unit	Rate (Rs)	Amount (Rs)
27	Supplying fitting and fixing C.P. over Brass towel rail with two brackets. 25mm dia. and 600mm long.	1	each	₹ 554.00	₹ 554.00
28	Supplying, fitting and fixing PTMT [Proyag or equivalent] liquid soap container with soap holder as directed.	1	each	₹ 439.00	₹ 439.00
29	Supplying , fitting & fixing best quality Indian make mirror 5.5mm. thick with silvering as per ISI specification supported on fibre glass frame of any colour , frame size 550 mm x 400 mm and as directed.	1	No	₹ 792.00	₹ 792.00
30	Supplying , fitting & fixing 600mm x 125 mm size glass shelf with 5.5 mm thick glass sheet and aluminium guard rails.	1	No	₹ 485.00	₹ 485.00
31	Supplying, fitting & fixing porcelain recessed soap tray of size 150 mm x 150 mm and of approved make.	1	No	₹ 435.00	₹ 435.00
32	Supplyin, fitting and fixing approved brand 600 mm long, white flexible P.V.C. connector pipe with both ends coupling with heavy brass C.P nuts all complete as directed.	1	No	₹ 126.00	₹ 126.00
33	Provide and fix chromium plated 15 mm dia. bib cock [ angular shape with wall flange equivalent to code no 5047 and model - Florentine of jaquar or similar brand.]	2	Nos	₹ 1,105.00	₹ 2,210.00
34	Provide and fix chromium plated concealed angular stop cock 15 mm dia. heavy duty [ equivalent to code no 5083 and model - Florentine of jaquar or similar brand.	3	Nos	₹ 1,224.00	₹ 3,672.00
35	Supply, fit and fix 10 litre porcelain low-down cistern white in colour of approved make with either side or bottom inlet, side overflow, brackets complete with internnal PVC fittings.	1	No	₹ 2,567.00	₹ 2,567.00
36	Supply,fit and fix 25 mm dia Peet's valve fullway gunmetal standard pattern best quality of approved brand bearing ISI marking with fittings (tested to 21kg per sq.cm.).	1	No	₹ 1,137.00	₹ 1,137.00
37	Remove debris / building rubbish / concrete lumps / earth etc. from working area of the KoPT office, all complete and as directed.	2	CuM	₹ 168.00	₹ 336.00
				<b>Total =</b>	<b>₹ 87,052.94</b>

It. No	Description of work	Quantity	Unit	Rate (Rs)	Amount (Rs)
--------	---------------------	----------	------	-----------	-------------

Rate quoted by me/us is ..... % (In words ..... )above/below/at par with the estimated value put to quotation.

Quoted amount in words Rs.....

Signature of the bidder